

of the City Council

HONORING YUBA COLLEGE

APRIL 2022 AS COMMUNITY COLLEGE MONTH

WHEREAS, The California Community Colleges, the largest system of higher education in the country with 2,100,000 students, are an essential resource for the State of California, its people, its economy, and the richness and accessibility of American higher education; and

WHEREAS, nearly half of all undergraduate college students in the Nation today are enrolled in community colleges: and The California Community Colleges provide excellent educational offerings for student wishing to transfer to the California State University, the University of California, and independent colleges and universities; and

WHEREAS, community colleges provide higher education to all students including those with the fewest resources and greatest risks, and The California Community Colleges serve the state in 114 communities and online with innovative programs as 65 percent of jobs in the United States required some type of college credential or degree; and

WHEREAS, by providing educational opportunities at costs and locations accessible to all who are qualified, community colleges have greatly enhanced the opportunity for every ambitious student, young or old, to enter a postsecondary education program. As a community-based institution, Yuba College responds to the diverse educational, cultural, and economic needs of our community by promoting individual potential through effective teaching and learning in an inclusive environment; and

WHEREAS, this community is served well by Yuba College. During the 2020-2021 Academic Year, Yuba College served 7,082 students and granted 813 degrees and 170 certificates; and

WHEREAS, Yuba College is commended for continuing to serve students during the pandemic.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Dave Shaw, Mayor of the City of Yuba City and on behalf of our entire City Council, do hereby recognize and commend Yuba College for its outstanding contributions to Yuba City and proclaim April 2022 as California Community College Month in the City of Yuba City and encourage the community to recognize the thousands of students who attend Yuba College and the dedicated faculty and staff who serve them.

Done on this 5th day of April 2022 at the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.